� on an as adjusted basis, after giving effect to (i) the P&W Acquisition and the estimated transaction costs
related thereto, (ii) the GRail Acquisition and the estimated transaction costs related thereto and (iii) the
issuance and sale of Class A Common Stock offered hereby (assuming no exercise of the underwriters�
option to purchase additional shares), and the use of a portion of the proceeds therefrom to repay
indebtedness incurred under the revolving credit facility of our Credit Agreement and to pay fees and
expenses related to this offering; and

� on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the Pentalver Acquisition and the application of the
proceeds from this offering to fund the Pentalver Acquisition and the estimated transaction costs related
thereto.

You should read the information in this table together with �Prospectus Supplement Summary�Recent Developments,�
�Prospectus Supplement Summary�Summary Historical Consolidated Financial Information,� �Use of Proceeds� and our
consolidated financial statements and the related notes and the information contained in the documents incorporated
by reference in this prospectus supplement.

As of September 30, 2016 (unaudited)

Actual
As

Adjusted(1)
Pro Forma As
Adjusted(1)

(in thousands)
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 26,366 $ 141,846 $ 26,366

Debt:
Credit Agreement(2) $ 1,987,344 $ 1,826,962 $ 1,826,962
Australian Facilities(3) �  528,678 528,678
Other Debt(4) 95,243 277,708 277,708
Deferred Financing Fees (19,097) (34,799) (34,799)

Total Debt 2,063,490 2,598,549 2,598,549
Equity:
Class A Common Stock, $0.01 par value, one vote per share;
180,000,000 shares authorized; 70,071,227 shares issued, actual
(including 12,780,371 shares held in treasury), and 74,071,227
shares issued, as adjusted and pro forma as adjusted (including
12,780,371 shares held in treasury)(5) 701 741 741
Class B Common Stock, $0.01 par value, ten votes per share;
30,000,000 shares authorized; 793,138 shares issued and

8 8 8

Edgar Filing: GENESEE & WYOMING INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 75

outstanding, actual, as adjusted and pro forma as adjusted(5)
Additional Paid-In-Capital 1,376,805 1,591,945 1,591,945
Retained Earnings 1,676,879 1,659,287 1,656,655
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss (163,831) (163,831) (163,831)
Treasury Stock, at Cost (230,872) (230,872) (230,872)

Total Genesee & Wyoming Inc. Stockholder�s Equity 2,659,690 2,857,278 2,854,646
Noncontrolling Interest �  380,923 380,923

Total Equity 2,659,690 3,238,201 3,235,569

Total Capitalization $ 4,723,180 $ 5,836,750 $ 5,834,118

S-38

Edgar Filing: GENESEE & WYOMING INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 76

Table of Contents

(1) We estimate that the net proceeds to us from the sale of the 4,000,000 shares of Class A Common Stock we are
offering will be approximately $285.5 million after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and the
estimated offering expenses payable by us. If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase 600,000
additional shares of Class A Common Stock from us in full, we estimate the total net proceeds to us will be
approximately $328.5 million after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and the estimated offering